ending September 30, 2016 and 2017. The costs represent clearance fees incurred to facilitate trading in the acquired
assets, communication and data processing proportional to the revenue streams, employee compensation and benefits
of the employees that will be transferring as part of the transaction, interest expense on balances in the accounts being
transferred, occupancy costs of acquiring the offices, and other expenses related to accounting, legal, and other
overhead of the target business.

Edgar Filing: SIEBERT FINANCIAL CORP - Form PRER14C

79

9. Subsequent Events

There have been no subsequent events affecting the valuation of the target or acquiring companies, apart from the
asset purchase agreement between Siebert and StockCross of June 26, 2017, from September 30, 2017 to the issuance
of this report.

C-8

Edgar Filing: SIEBERT FINANCIAL CORP - Form PRER14C

80

ANNEX D

SIEBERT FINANCIAL CORP. & SUBSIDIARIES

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATING BALANCE SHEETS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

Siebert Target Pro-Forma Pro-Forma
Financial Corp. Business Adjustments Balance

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,215,000 3,215,000
Receivable from brokers 1,100,000 1,100,000
Furniture, equipment & leasehold Improvements, net 306,000 306,000
Prepaid Expenses & Other Assets 354,000 157,000 511,000
Net Investment 717,000 717,000
Intangible Assets 19,984,000 19,984,000

$ 4,975,000 874,000 19,984,000 25,833,000

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 494,000 874,000 1,368,000

494,000 874,000 1,368,000

Commitments and contingent liabilities

Stockholders’ equity

Common stock $.01 par value; 49,000,000 shares authorized and 22,085,126 issued and 22,085,126 shares
outstanding at September 30, 2017

221,000 51,000 272,000
Additional paid-in capital 7,692,000 19,933,000 27,625,000
Deficit (3,432,000 ) (3,432,000 )

4,481,000 24,465,000
$ 4,975,000 19,984,000 25,833,000

D-1

Edgar Filing: SIEBERT FINANCIAL CORP - Form PRER14C

81

SIEBERT FINANCIAL CORP. & SUBSIDIARIES

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATING BALANCE SHEETS

DECEMBER 31, 2016

Siebert Target Pro-Forma Pro-Forma
Financial Corp. Business Adjustments Balance

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,730,000 2,730,000
Receivable from brokers 606,000 606,000
Securities owned, at fair value 92,000 92,000
Furniture, equipment & leasehold Improvements, net 46,000 46,000
Net Investment 680,000 680,000
Prepaid Expenses & Other Assets 342,000 130,000 472,000
Intangible Asset 19,984,000 19,984,000

$ 3,816,000 810,000 19,984,000 24,610,000

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 738,000 810,000 1,548,000
Accrued settlement liabilities 825,000 0 825,000

1,563,000 810,000 2,373,000

Commitments and contingent liabilities
Stockholders’ equity
Common stock $.01 par value; 49,000,000 shares authorized and 22,085,126 issued and 22,085,126 shares
outstanding at September 30, 2017

221,000 51,000 272,000
Additional paid-in capital 6,889,000 19,933,000 26,822,000
Deficit (4,857,000 ) (4,857,000)

2,253,000 19,984,000 22,237,000
$ 3,816,000 810,000 19,984,000 24,610,000

D-2

Edgar Filing: SIEBERT FINANCIAL CORP - Form PRER14C

82

SIEBERT FINANCIAL CORP. & SUBSIDIARIES

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NINE MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

Siebert Target Pro-Forma Pro-Forma
Financial Corp. Business Adjustments Balance

Revenues:
Commissions and fees $ 7,772,000 2,814,000 10,586,000
Investment banking 16,000 0 16,000
Trading profits 360,000 7,441,000 7,801,000
Interest and dividends 9,000 1,302,000 1,311,000
Other income 0 456,000 456,000

8,157,000 12,013,000 20,170,000

Expenses:
Employee compensation and benefits 3,069,000 6,317,000 9,386,000
Clearing fees, including floor brokerage 819,000 511,000 1,330,000
Professional fees 1,265,000 0 1,265,000
Advertising and promotion 61,000 0 61,000
Interest expense 0 129,000 129,000
Communications 192,000 1,127,000 1,319,000
Occupancy 306,000 845,000 1,151,000
Other general and administrative 1,020,000 2,221,000 3,241,000

6,732,000 11,150,000 17,882,000

Net Income 1,425,000 863,000 2,288,000

Basic and diluted $ .06 $.09

Basic and diluted 22,085,126 27,157,188
D-3

Edgar Filing: SIEBERT FINANCIAL CORP - Form PRER14C

83

SIEBERT FINANCIAL CORP. & SUBSIDIARIES

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2016

Siebert Target Pro-Forma Pro-Forma
Financial Corp. Business Adjustments Balance

Revenues:
Commissions and fees $ 8,294,000 3,886,000 12,180,000
Investment banking 46,000 0 46,000
Trading profits 921,000 9,241,000 10,162,000
Interest and dividends 551,000 1,444,000 1,995,000
Other income 0 620,000 620,000

9,812,000 15,191,000 25,003,000

Expenses:
Employee compensation and benefits 4,883,000 8,859,000 13,742,000
Clearing fees, including floor brokerage 866,000 632,000 1,498,000
Professional fees 3,458,000 0 3,458,000
Professional fees and other expenses
Related to change in control 2,206,000 0 2,206,000
Loss related to arbitration settlement 825,000 0 825,000
Advertising and promotion 258,000 0 258,000
Interest 0 145,000 145,000
Communications 462,000 1,238,000 1,700,000
Occupancy 746,000 1,005,000 1,751,000
Other general and administrative 1,686,000 2,696,000 4,382,000

15,390,000 14,575,000 29,965,000

Net Income (loss) (5,578,000 ) 616,000 (4,962,000 )

Basic and diluted $ (.25 ) $(.18 )

Basic and diluted 22,085,126 27,157,188

D-4

Edgar Filing: SIEBERT FINANCIAL CORP - Form PRER14C

84

FOOTNOTES TO PROFORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.Basis of Presentation

The pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016 and the consolidated
statement of operations for the nine month ended September 30, 2017 and year ended December 31, 2016 were derive
from and should be read in conjunction with the Form 10-K of Siebert Financial Corp. for the year ended December
31, 2016 and the 10Q of Siebert Financial Corp. for the nine months ended September 30, 2017. The audited financial